

CASE NO. A156573

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

Kathrine Rosas, *Plaintiff and Appellant*,

v.

AMG Services, Inc., *Defendant and Respondent*.

Appeal From an Order Granting AMG Services, Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. JCCP004688
Honorable Winifred Y. Smith, Judge Presiding

**Service on the Attorney General and the District Attorney of
Alameda County as Required by Business & Professions Code §17209**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Harold M. Jaffe (Calif. State Bar #57397)
Law Offices of Harold M. Jaffe
11700 Dublin Blvd., Ste. 250
Dublin, CA 94568
Telephone: (510) 452-2610/Facsimile: (925) 587-1737

Brian W. Newcomb (Calif. State Bar #55156)
LAW OFFICES OF BRIAN W. NEWCOMB
770 Menlo Avenue, Ste. 101
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Telephone: (650) 322-7780/Facsimile: (650) 322-7740

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant, Kathrine Rosas

COURT OF APPEAL FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: A156573
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NO.: NAME: Harold M. Jaffe 57397 FIRM NAME: Harold M. Jaffe STREET ADDRESS: 11700 Dublin Blvd., Ste. 250 CITY: Dublin STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 94568 TELEPHONE NO.: 510-452-2610 FAX NO.: 925-587-1737 E-MAIL ADDRESS: hmjaffe@gmail.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Plf./Appellant KATHRINE ROSAS	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: JCCP 004688
APPELLANT/ PETITIONER: INTERNET LENDING CASES, COORDINATED ACTIONS: RESPONDENT/ REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Rosas v. AMG Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....		3 to 4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....		5 to 8
INTRODUCTION.....		9
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE.....		10
I.	THE LENDING ENTERPRISE/TRIBAL AFFILIATION SCHEME.....	10
II.	THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	13
	A. The Amended Complaint.....	13
	B. The First Motion to Dismiss.....	14
	C. The Trial Court’s Decision on the First Motion to Dismiss.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....		22
ARGUMENT.....		22
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
II.	STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	23
III.	TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY SHOULD BE EVALUATED AT THE TIME OF THE FILING OF THE COMPLAINT.....	23
	A. The Trial Court Erred in Not Considering Past Conduct of AMG.....	26
	B. The Trial Court’s Ruling Does Not Conform With <i>People v. MNE</i>	36
	C. AMG Has Failed to Meet Its Burden Under <i>People v. MNE</i>	37
	1. Method of Creation.....	37
	2. Purpose.....	37
	3. Control.....	38
	4. Financial Relationship.....	38
	5. Tribal Intent.....	39
IV.	IN MERGING WITH CLK, AMG WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO ASSERT AN IMMUNITY DEFENSE IN THIS CASE.....	40
V.	THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE EXERCISED ITS INHERENT AUTHORITY TO STRIKE AMG'S NEW MOTION AND ENTER JUDGMENT AGAINST AMG ON ITS TRIBAL IMMUNITY DEFENSE.....	44

VI. THE TRIAL COURT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF THIS COURT'S REMITTITUR, BECAUSE AMG ALREADY HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO FULLY LITIGATE ITS CLAIM, THEREFORE, THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER IS VOID..... 48

VII. CONCLUSION..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 52

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 53,54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abdulaziz v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> (11th Cir. 1984) 741 F.2d 1328.....	28
<i>Aetna Casualty Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Committee</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2nd 388.	34
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 464 F.3d 1044.	9,25,41,43
<i>American Property Management v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 491.....	23
<i>Aoude v. Mobile Oil Corp.</i> (1989) 892 F.2d 1115.	47
<i>BankWest, Inc. v. Baker</i> (11th Cir. 2005) 411 F.3d 1289, vacated as moot (11th Cir. 2006) 445 F.3d 1358.....	27
<i>Bell v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1138.....	49
<i>Breakthrough Management Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> (10th Cir. 2010) 629 F.3d 1173.	15,19,37,39
<i>Campo Band of Mission Indians v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 137 Cal. App. 4th 175.....	23
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 411, 423.	41,43
<i>Cassista v. Community Foods, Inc.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1050.....	50
<i>Coffee-Rich v. Fielder</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 990.	49
<i>Cox v. Burke</i> (Fla. Ct. App. 1998) 706 So.2d 43.	47
<i>Davis v. City of Auburn</i> (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 3, 2002) No. SCV9736, 2002 WL 32912203. 47	47
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 468.	30
<i>Dubois v. Worker’s Compensation Appeals Board</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 382.....	34

<i>Evangelatos v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188.	33
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. AMG Services, Inc., et al.</i> (D. Nev. filed Apr. 2, 2012) No. 2:12-cv-00536.	11,12,16
<i>Flournoy v. State of California</i> (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 520.	33,34
<i>Ghirardo v. Antonioli</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 791.....	23
<i>Hampton v. Superior Court</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 652.	49,51
<i>Hayes v. State of California</i> (1964) 231 Cal.App.2d 48.	35
<i>Hunter v. Redhawk Network Security, LLC</i> 2018 WL 4171612 (D. Oregon).....	42,43
<i>Integral Development Corp. v. Weissenbach</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 576.....	23
<i>Karlsen v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1526.....	49
<i>Martin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (8th Cir. 2001) 251 F.3d 691.	47
<i>Maysonet-Robles v. Cabrero</i> (1st Cir. 2003) 323 F.3d 4352.	31,32
<i>McNally CPA's & Consultants S.C. v. DJ Hosts, Inc.</i> 692 N.W.2d 247 (Wis. 2004).	42,43
<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hospital District</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 211.	34,35
<i>Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe in Kansas</i> (10th Cir. 2011) 631 F.3d 1150.	44
<i>Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> (10th Cir. 2008) 546 F.3d 1288.	43
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> (2015) ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 390.....	30
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Oregon Health Insurance Exchange Corp.</i> (D. Or. 2015) 145 F.Supp.3d 1018.....	32
<i>Padilla v. Walgreen Co.</i> (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 25, 2013) No. 244834, 2013 WL 6156528....	47

<i>People ex rel. Owen v. Miami Nation Enterprises</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 222.....	passim
<i>Puritan Leasing Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 76 Cal.App.3d 140.	49
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 607.	29,30,31
<i>Rockdale Mgmt. Co. v. Shawmut Bank</i> (Mass. 1994) 638 N.E.2d 29.....	47
<i>Schultz v. Sykes</i> (Wis. Ct. App. 2001) 638 N.W.2d 604.....	47
<i>Solomon v. American Web Loan</i> 2019 WL 1324490 (E.D. Virginia).....	43
<i>Stephen Slesinger, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App. 4th 736.	47
<i>U.S. v. Khobragade</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 15 F.Supp.3d 383.	27,28
<i>U.S. v. Tucker</i> 254 F.Supp.3d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).	46
<i>Yavapai-Apache Nation v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 190.....	23,44
<i>Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bldg., Inc.</i> (Nev. 1990) 787 P.2d 777.....	47
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, <i>et seq.</i>	13
CCP § 904.1(a)(3).	23
California Moratorium Legislation of 1961.....	35
California Tort Claims Act [of 1963].	24,27,32,33,34,35
Diplomatic Relations Act of 1979 (22 U.S.C. §§ 254a, <i>et seq.</i>).	28
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	12
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)).	29
Electronic Fund Transfer Act 15 U.S.C. §§ 1693, <i>et seq.</i>	12
Kansas Statutes Annotated, Sections 17-7681(b).	42
Kansas Statutes Annotated, Sections 17-7681(c).	42

Kansas Statutes Annotated, Sections 17-7681(f)..... 42,44
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1666. 12
OTHER
Wikipedia, Diplomatic Immunity, Ancient. 28
Wikipedia, Diplomatic Immunity, Modern. 28,29
